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Hard words 

This book has some hard words. 

The first time we write a hard word 

● the word is in blue 

● we write what the hard word means. 

You can get help with this book 

You can get someone to help you 

● read this book 

● know what this book is about 

● find more information. 

We will write contact information at the end of 

this book. 
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About this book 

This book is from AGL. 

This book is about easy ways to 

● use less energy in your home

 and 

● save money. 

Energy can be electricity or gas. 

You can 

● find out what uses the most energy in 

your home

 and 

● find better ways to use energy. 
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How we use energy 

We know our homes use a lot of energy on 

heaters and coolers. 

Appliances also use a lot of energy in our homes. 

For example, fridges or washing machines. 

Appliances use energy when 

● they are plugged into the wall 

● the wall switch is on. 

Appliances can also use energy when they are in 

standby mode. This means 

● the appliance is plugged into the wall 

● the wall switch is on 

● the appliance is not being used. 
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Your energy bills 

Your energy bills tell you 

● how much energy you use 

● how much you need to pay for energy. 

You also pay a supply charge to your 

energy company. 

A supply charge is how much you pay the 

energy company to put energy into your home. 

You might have an off peak tariff on your 

energy bill. 

This means you pay less for energy at night. 

For example, the off peak tariff is for energy 

used between 11  pm and 6 am. 
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Your energy bill will show how much energy you 

used at the same time 

● last month 

or 

● last year. 

If you look at your energy bill you can see if your 

energy costs more or less. 

You can then use this to work out if something is 

making your energy bill cost more. 

For example, a new heater. 

You can use this information to find ways to 

● use less energy

 and 

● save money. 
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What uses the most energy 

Most homes use almost half of their energy on 

heaters and coolers. 

Other things in your home that use a lot of 

energy are 

● tumble dryers 

● televisions 

● extra fridges or freezers. 

● halogen downlights. 

Halogen downlights are a type of light bulb. 
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Appliances that are in standby mode also   

use energy. 

Some appliances that use energy when they 

are in standby mode are 

● televisions 

● video game consoles 

● computers. 
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Ways to save money and use less  
energy in your home 

Save money and use less energy to heat 
and cool your home. 

Only heat or cool the room you are in instead of 

the whole house. 

Do not heat a room to more than 18 to 20 

degrees in winter. 

Do not cool a room to lower than 24 degrees 

in summer. 

Insulate your home. 

This means use material in your roof and walls to 

stop heat or cold being lost from you home. 

Use a fan because fans use less energy. 
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Use a door snake. 

A door snake stops air coming in the house 

from windows and doors. 

Make sure windows work well in different 

weather. 

For example 

● in summer use an outside blind to keep 

heat out 

● in winter use heavy curtains to keep heat in. 

Save money and use less energy for 
appliances in standby mode. 

Turn off your appliance when you are not 

using it. 

Turn the switch off at the wall. 
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Save money and use less energy for hot  
water in your home. 

You can change the way you use hot water. 

You use hot water in your 

● bathroom 

● shower 

● laundry 

● kitchen. 

You can have a shorter shower to use less 

hot water. 

You can get a low flow shower head. 

This means the shower head uses less water. 
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Save money and use less energy for  
your appliances. 

You can choose energy efficient appliances. 

Energy efficient means the appliance uses 

less energy than other types of the 

same appliance. 

Appliances have an energy star rating label. 

The energy star rating means you can check 

if the appliance you want to buy uses less 

energy than the other types of the 

same appliance. 

Choose an appliance that has more stars in 

the rating. 

To see how much energy your appliances use 

and find out more about energy star ratings go 

to www.energyrating.gov.au/calculator 

Page 12 

http://www.energyrating.gov.au/calculator


 

 

 

Save money and use less energy in  
other ways. 

You can wash clothes in cold water. 

You can make sure your dishwasher is full 

when you use it. 

You can hang your clothes on a line instead of 

using a tumble dryer. 

You can turn off power points after you have 

charged your phone or laptop. 

You can turn off lights when you leave a room. 
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More information 

This is a summary of the AGL Home Energy 

Efficiency Guide. 

You can find more helpful tips on our Saver 

Centre at www.agl.com.au/discover/saver-

centre 

The cost of energy can 

● change 

● be different in different parts of Australia. 

To read about our energy plans where you live 

go to our website 

www.agl.com.au 
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Contact us 

Call 131 245 

Website www.agl.com.au 

If you need help to speak or listen 

The National Relay Service can help you make 

a phone call. 

Call 1800 555 660 

Website bit.ly/nrs-helpdesk 

Give the relay officer the phone number you 

want to call. 

Page 15 

http://www.agl.com.au
https://bit.ly/nrs-helpdesk


 

 

This Easy English document was created by Scope (Aust) Ltd. in 

April 2024 All rights reserved. Used with permission. This document 

must not be sold to third parties. 


	Hard words
	You can get help with this book
	About this book
	1.  How much you need to pay
	2.  How to pay
	3.  Who to call if you need help
	4.  About your electricity with us
	5.  How much electricity you use
	If you need help to pay your bill



